

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN B. JOHANSEN
Counsel of Record
REMCHO JOHANSEN & PURCELL LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1550
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 346-6200
rjohansen@rjp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: April 1, 2019

287588



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS IN BOTH THE NEW YORK AND CALIFORNIA CASES HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE INCLUSION OF A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION ON THE CENSUS	4
A. California Will Divert Scarce Public Resources to Counteract the Effect of the Secretary’s Decision	6
B. California Will Lose Significant Amounts of Federal Funding Due to the Secretary’s Decision.....	9
C. Californians Will Suffer Representational Harms Because of the Secretary’s Decision.....	12
D. The Harms to California and New York Are Directly Traceable to the Secretary’s Decision.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. DEFENDANTS’ DECISION TO ASK ABOUT CITIZENSHIP VIOLATES THE ENUMERATION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	17
A. The New York Court’s Decision to Dismiss Respondents’ Enumeration Clause Claim Was Based on Errors of Law	18
1. The Secretary of Commerce’s discretion over the census does not extend to political manipulation	18
2. The District Court erred in holding that the Enumeration Clause inquiry was an “objective” one that could be made before trial	25
3. The New York court should not have assessed the weight to be given historical practice prior to trial	27
B. This Court Can and Should Hold That the New York Court’s Findings of Fact Demonstrate a Violation of The Enumeration Clause	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15, 17
<i>Boating Indus. Ass'ns v. Marshall</i> , 601 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Calderon v. Los Angeles</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 251 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8-9
<i>Comm. Concerning Cmty Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	14, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 658 (1983)	12-13
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	10
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	18, 19, 21, 24

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	2
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 1.....	12
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2(d)(1)	12
3 C.F.R. 262 (2018).....	29
84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (2019).....	29
Baum, et al., <i>Estimating the Effect of Asking About Citizenship on the U.S. Census</i> (Mar. 21, 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Memorandum from Center for Survey Measurement on Respondent Confidentiality Concerns to Associate Directorate for Research and Methodology, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU</i> (Sept. 20, 2017).....	29
<i>Respondent Confidentiality Concerns and Possible Effects on Response Rates and Data Quality for the 2020 Census, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU</i> (Nov. 2, 2017)	29
